ol St af 2013 / Golden Jubilee Year 2013 |
#e1g R TIASH / Kendriya Vidyalaya éangathan
/ 18, HenrHe a9 /18, Institutional Area
“‘\Q / ﬂﬁa Gﬂﬁ ﬁg TTFf / Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg
N 0 2013 78 fA—16/ New Delhi- 16

Phone No. 011-26523070

.2

F.No.110239/51/Cir./2013/KVS (Budget) Datedp$.04.2013

The following orders issued by Government of India are uploaded on the KVS
Website for information and necessary action.

1. G.I, M.UD., OM.No.F.No.1-17011/2 (6)/2013-H.1I1, dated 17-1-2013 regarding
rate of interest on advances and loars to Government employees for
construction/purchase of houses/flats.

2. G.I,M.H.,0.M.No.S.11045/40/2012/CGHS/HEC/CGHS(P),dated 15-1-2013
regarding tests/investigations at private hospitals/diagnostic laboratories/imaging
centers empanelled under CGHS

3. G.I, MH, O.M.No.F.No.S.14025/3/2010-MS/CGHS (P), dated 16-1-2013
regarding guidelines and ceiling rates for liver transplant surgery in respect of
CGHS/CS (MA) beneficiaries.

4. G.I,M.H.,0.M.No.F.No.Misc.1002/2006/CGHS(R&H)/CGHS(P).dated 7-2-2013
regarding revision of ceiling rates for stainless steel bare metal coronary stents for
CGHS/CS(MA) beneficiaries.

5. G.I,M.H.,0.M.No.F.No.Misc.1002/2006/CGHS(R&H)/CGHS(P),dated 7-2-2013
regarding revision of ceiling rates for Coronary Angioplasty and Coronary
Angioplasty with Balloon for CGHS beneficiaries

6. G.I, Dept. of Pen. &P.W., O.M.No.F.No.38/37/08-P&PW (A), dated 28-1-2013
regarding revision of pension of pre-2006 pensioners.

Copies of the aforesaid orders may now be got downloaded from the KVS
Website for office record.
— ) AAA —

: Q¥. -
(S.Muthusivgnt{) (>
Asstt.Commissioner (Fin.)

Distribution:

1. The Deputy.Commissioner, KVS, all ROs.
2. The Finance Officer, KVS, all ROs.
3. All Officers/Section at KVS (HQ.).
4. Principal, KV, Kathmandu, Moscow/Tehran.
5. The General.Secretary, All Recognized Associations.
6. The Director, ZIET Gwalior, Mumbai, Mysore, Chandigarh & Bhubaneswar.
\2-TRe Asstt.Commissioner, (EDP), KVS (HQ.) with the request to upload the above circulars on
the KVS Web site.
8. RTI Cell KVS (HQ.)
9. Guard file.




G, M.U.D., O.M No.I-1T7011/2 (6)/2013-H. /1],
dated 17-1-2013

Rates of interest on advances and loans to Gevernment
employees for construction / purchase of houses / flats

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith a copy of Ministry
of Finance, Department of prcndltmc s O.M. No. 5 (3)-B(PD)/2012, dated
~ the 39 January 2013, intimating the rates of interest on advances and loans
given to Governnment employees for construction / purchase of houses /
flats during 2012-13, 1.e. 1* April, 2012 to 31¥ March, 2013 and until further
orders. for information and compliance.

Com of GIL, M.U.D., OM. No. 5 (’%) B (PD)/”O[Z
dated 3-1-2013

. The undersigned is directed to state that the rates of interest on
advances and loans given to Government employees for construction /
purchase of houses / flats during 2012-13, i.e. 1¥ April, 2012 to 31 March,
2013 and until further orders will be as under:— ' :

Slab Interest Rate per cent per annum
Advance up to T 50,000 6.0
Advance upto T 1,50,000 7.50
Advance up to T 5,00,000 9.00
Advance up to T 7,50,000 9.50

Ministry of Urban Development is requested to issue separate O.M.
at their level on the above issue.

This issues with the approval of Hon'ble Finance Minister.




G.I,MH,0.MNo.S.1 1045/40/2012/CGHS?HEC/CGHS(P),
Dated 15-1-2013

. Regarding tests/investigations at private hospitals/diagnostic
laboratories/imaging centres empanelled under CGHS

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Office Memorandum of
even Number, dated the 1* January,2013 on the above subject and to
further lay down thg procedure for getting the diagnostic .
tests/investigations, carried out at the CGHS empanelled private
hospitals/diagnostic: labqratonesllmagmg centres on a valid prescription
issued by a CGGHS Medical Officer/Government Specialist, without a
referral/permission letter from the Depart met concerned or CMQ-in-
charge of CGHS Wellness Centre, as the case may be.

2. The CGHS empanelled private hospitals / diagnostic laboratories /
imaging centres shall perform the investigations / diagnostic tests as
prescribed by the CGHS Medical Officer / Government Specialist on cashless
basis to the CGHS pensioner beneficiaries, ex-MPs, freedom fighters ang
other eligible categories of CGHS beneficiaries, who are presently cligible
for credit facility, at CGHS approved rates, only in respect of the tests /
investigations for which CGHS rates are available.

3.The servmo beneﬁcnanes will not requm, any pcmusswn from their
- Department for getting t]]e diagnostic tests / mvestlgatmns carried out 1p
¥ a CGHS empane led private hospxtal /diagnostic laboratory / imaging centrg
‘ inrespect ol investigations (or which CGHS rates are available, They will
g get the prescribed tests dpne on payment basis and claim rumbmsumql
o from their Office.

4. For providing cwshl(,ss facilities to the el glblc CGHS beneﬁmancs,
the empanelied prwatc hospital / diagnostic Jaboratory / imaging centre
shall obtain the prescriptjon either in original or self-attested copy of the
prescription and self attested photocopies of thie CGHS card of the patient
and the CGHS card of the main CGHS cardholder beneficiary and enclose
the same with their bills foy claiming payment from CGHS or the De partment
-concerned, as the case may he. The hospital / diagnostic laboratory / inn: aging
centre shall however, verjfy the sell attested copies from the original preg- |
cription / CGHS cards, hefore allowing the credit facility to the eligible .
CGHS beneficiary. i

5. The medical prescription issued by a CGHS Medlcal Offlbel /
Government Specialist prescribing diagnostic tests / investigations shall
“be treated as valid for a single use within a period of two weeks from the |
date of prescription unless spemﬁcally provided otherwise by the Govern-
ment Specialist in the prescription, about the date or period after which tl]e
prescribed tests are to be conducted for a follow-up treatment. The medicyl
prescription would require revalidation or issue of a fresh prescriptiqn
from the prescribing CGHS doctor / Government Specialist for getting the
prescribed tests done after explry of the validity period of two weeks as
indicated above. :

e oy e T+ -

o T WSS
!

A 6. The CGHS empanelled private hospitals / diagnostic laboratories /

g imaging centres shall provide cashless facilities to the serving CGHS

: . beneficiaries entitled for credit facilities in terms of this Ministry’s O.M.
No. Rec. 1-2008/ Gr./CGHS/Delhi/CGHS (P), dated 10-6-2008, on
submission of a self attested photocopy of his / her Identity card issued
by the Department / Ministry, alon g with self attested photocopies of the
CGHS card of the pllllcm and the main cardholder. The hospital / diagnostic
laboratory / imaging centre shall enclose the above documnents with their
bills to the Dcpaxtmmt concerned for clamnn g payment :

,m.,ﬁ.m SO A P S I At s nnns [T G P
5 3

fr -




NAhday IFdad Koy Cradvas A vave mt a vrin nw

da;?e;l l 6‘— 1 :2(3 13

‘Guidelines and Ceiling Rates for Liver Transplant Surgery
inrespect of CGHS / CS (MA) beneficiaries

With reference to the above-mentioned matter, the undersigned is
directed to state that the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has been
receiving requests from the Central Government employees and pensioners
covered under CGHS / CS (MA) Rules, 1944 seeking approvals for Liver
Transplantation surgery in respect of themselves and their eligible family
members under CGHS /CS (MA) Rules. The Ministry has been examining
these proposals on case-lo-case basis Tor dllowin;, the medical treatment

to the beneficiaries on merits. In view of the i mcreasmg number of cases,

the matter has been reviewed by this Ministry and it has now been decided
to issue guidelines and (:ellmg rates for permission / reimbursement-for
Liver Transplant Surgery in fespect of CGHS / CS (MA) beneficiaries as
per the dchulq mentioned helow:—

1. SELECTION LRH[* RIA

A. INDICATIONS

1. Adult Liver [lispuses

Wilson’s, Autoimmune | 7 days

Age < 10 or> 40 Years
‘Prothrombin time > 50 sec. /
INR>3.5 -

Bilirubin> 30 umol/.1
Cause non-viral or unknown.

Paracetamo! induced Arterial Ph < 7.30 or all 3 criteria

Encephalopathy Grade Il or IV
Prothrombin time > 100 sec./
INR > 6.5 Creatinine > 300 p mol/l -

Acule Nout-Paracetamol
liver (Viral, drug induced,
failure
- hepatitis, etc.)
ven
f‘ .
A

e~




SRSt -5

i
!
I
i
i

PRNVNRN " i-‘ : r
Chronic | .Cirrhosis (Non- Child-Pugh scére = 10 or Mt*]d - '
Lrver Cholestatic) Score > 14
disease -
Cholestatic with or According to Amertean critetia : .ot
without Cirrhosis - based on MELD scoring L c
Miscellaneous case-to-case basis
Liver Hepatocellular -Single Tumor < 6.5 cm or Two
Tumors | Carcinoma Tumors< 4.5cm
No Vascular invasion
No distant Metastasis
Other Lype@ i Case-to-case basis
2. Pediatric Liver dlseaseb'— EHBA and Meldbohc, Liver Disease . -

to be decided on case to case basis.

B. CON'PRMNI)ICA']‘;ONS | . ‘

Absolute ; Systemic extra hepatic infections
" Bxtra hiepatic malignancy (if not definitely cured)
Iireversible brain damage
Ireversible multi-org: an failuze
Subsmnu, abuse (if not abstinent for > 6 months)

Relative HIV serapositivity
Age > 05 years
Mental incapacity , :
Extra hepatic disease limiting the chance of survival '
Residency outside India (unless emergency)

IL Type of Transplant: permitted for reimbursement.
(@) Cadaveric dqnoi'

(b) Live donor

() Related (Near Relatives) ‘ “
(if) Unrelated (Only after approval vauthnruatmn
Committec)

HL Centres Approved for Liver Transplantation Surgery

Liver Transplant Surgery shall be allowed only in Government
Hospitals / Private Hospjtals, which are registered under the Transplay- ,
(ation of Thoman Orpans Act, I()‘M i uncmh d From time-to-time, ‘ ;

ES

Gir -




LY. FerImSSIOn / ex postfacio approval Ior Liver iransplaniation
Surgery - - : '

The Liver Transplant Surgery will be permitted / reimbursed only after
the request has been approved and recommended by a standing Committee,
comprising of the following:-—

1. AddL DG, CGHS / DDG (M), (as the case may be)  Chairman
2. HoD, GI Surgery, AIIMS _ Member
3. HoD, Gastroenterology and Human Nutrition, Member
AIIMS

4. HoD, Gastroenterology, G.B. Pant Hospital Mermber
5. HoD, GI Surgery, R&R Hospital | Member
6. HoD, Gz;stroem"efolggy, Ré& R Hospital - Member
7.

Joint Director (R & [-{);'-i'EGHLS/Addl. DDGMG-II) Member

Secy.

The above Standing Committee shall consider the cases in respedt of
CGHS as well as CS (MA) benelicianes. ' :

V. Documents required to be submitted for consideratjon of
reimbursement / permission:

1.

oW

n

o,

Recommendation by Government Gastroenterologist / GI
Surgeon by at least one surgeon doing Liver Transplant
Surgery. '

CT/MRI Liver report.

Etiology evaluation report.
Histopathological report, wherever available
Current Child Pugh / MELD score report
Other relevant docurmnent.

VI. Reimbursement Criteria: .

As Liver Transplant S‘urgery is a planned surgery and thevefora, prior
permission has to be obtained before the surgery is undertaken. Hoywever,
if for some reasomn it is done in emergency to save the life of the patignt, the
Standing Comunittee shall consider the cases referred to it for recommending
grant of ¢x post fucto permission on a case-to-case basis.

VIi. Submission of Application

CGHS 7 CS (MA) benefictaries will submit their request for permission’

for Liver Transplant to the Standing Committee, through their respective
[ g ) g P




CLCPUEUITHL HE Ldase UL SEIVInG empioyees and the Additionat Lhrector,

-CGHS of the concerned zone or city, in case ol pensioner CGHS beneficiary.

. - The Department concerned will refer the cases to the affice of Director,

"CGHS in case of 1 CGHS beneficiary and to the Medical Services Division

of Department of Health and Family Welfare in case of CS (MA) benefi-

ciaries for processing the case and its submission before the Standing
Committee for their consideration and recommendations.

VIIL Ceiling Rate for rcimbursement for Liver Transplantation-
' surgery under CGHS / CS (MA) Rule:

() The package rate for Liver Transplantation surgery
involving live liver donor shall be as follows:

4 11,5';0. 000 (Rupees Eleven lakh fifty thousand v:mly) + pre
| . transplant evaluation of donor and recipient ¥ 2,50,000
= (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand only).

A (h) The package rate for Liver Transplant surgery involving a
4 deceased donor shall be

T 11,00,000 ( Rupees Eleven lakh only).

N This includes, the cost-of consumables durjng the organ
retrleval and the cost of preservative solution, ctc.

) | (1) The package chargesinclude the following:—-

. 30days stay of the recipient and 15 days for the donor
' starting one day prior to the transplant surgery.

‘N 2. Charges for Medical and Surgical Consumables,

i - surgical and Procedure Charges, Operation theatre

' Charges, Anaesthesia Charges, Pharmacy, Investi-

g! . gations and in-house doctor consultgtion for both

i donor and recipient during the above period. This

i ‘ also includes all post-operative investigations and
procedures during the above-mentioned period.
| (ify The package excludes:

1. Charges for drugs like Basiliximal / Daclizumab, HBIG
and peg Interferon

2. Cross Matching charges for Blood and Blood
products.

I NOTE.—

- ; 1. Theextra stay, if any, may be reimbursed after 1ust111c.auo_n by
- - the treating specialists for the reason of addlt;onal stay and *
only as per CGHS guidelines.

2. The drugs mentioned above would be reimbursed as per

: ?'.figi& , CGHS rates or actual, whichever is lower. :

ST S .

- This Otfice Memorandum shall come into effect from the date of issue,

He This issues with concurrence of the Intcgmted Finance Division of

this Ministry vide their Diary No. C-1603, dated the 26™ Uecunbel 2012,



GI M.H., O.M. No. I No. Misc. 1002/2000/CGHD (K&H)/LUI‘L) ),
dated 7-2-2013

Revision of Ceiling Rates for Stainless Steel Bare Metal Coronary
Stents for CGHS / CS (MA) beneficiaries

With reference to the above-mentioned subject, the undersigned is
directed to draw attention to the Office Memorandum of even Number,
dated 31-10-2011 and to state that the ceiling rates for reimbursement of
stainless steel bare metal coronary stents for CGHS /7 CS (MA) beneficiaries
as mentioned at Para. (1) (2) (¢) of the said order arc hereby revised and the
new ceiling rates for reimbursement to CGHS / CS (MA) beneficiaries are
fixed as under:

STAINLESS STEEL BARE METAL CORONARY

Reimbursgment to bénedigiaries / empanelled hospitals shall be limited
to ceiling rite or as por actual; svhichever is lower,

2. The revised rates shall come into {force from the date of 1ssue of

this OM and shall be in force (ill further orders.

3. Rc sed rates in respect of other categories of stents will be issued

‘senarately rl other r\r\ndlhr\n\ a4 m(_,nhnnr—‘r‘ mn H‘\P OM dated 2 1-1 (0-2011

£
Slejfel Cix J na

shall continue to be in f()l‘{;(; till further arders.

VAN LA Ry anafvrniarsy e L A Y AVT=U 12

r

4. This issues Wlth the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division

vide N()IL dd[Cd 20- 12 ’701 ofA‘S & I*




G.1., M.H., O.M.No.F.No.Misc.1002/2006/CGHS(R&H)/CGHS (P),
Dated 7-2-2013

Revision of Ceilihg Rates for Coronary Angioplasty and Coronary
Angioplasty with Balloon for CGHS beneficiaries

With reference to the above-mentioned subject, the undersigned is
directed to draw attention to the Office Memorandum
No.$.1101;1/23/2009/Hospital Cell, dated 17-8-2010 and. other Office
Memorand&-issued subsequently whereby the CGHS package rates for
Coronary. Angioplasty were fixed by the Government for empanelled
hospitals under CGHS in Delhi and NCR and other CGHS cities and to
state that in supersession of the earlier CGHS ceiling rates, the following
ceiling rates are approved for reimbursement to CGHS
beneficiaries/CGHS empanelled hospitals as per the details given below:

' ( oronary Ang,mplasty 2 XS0, 000 (for semi-private ward)
Lm anary ingmp]usly i {55, O(N}.(ﬂ’()r a;ex'i'li-]iri‘vzate ward)‘“
with Balloon R : -

Reimbursement to beneficiar ies/ t,mpandl;.d hospitals shall be limited
to ceiling rate or as per actuals, whichever is lpwer. The other terms and -
conditjons as regards to CGHS pdcka% rates remain anchanged.

The revised rates shall come into force fr om the datc of 1 Issue and ‘
shall bp 1 force till further orders.

This issues with the concurrence af [nlrapr ited Fﬂn ince Division |
Vide ch dated 20/12/2012 0f AS & FA.



G.L, Dept.of Pen. & P.W., O.M.No.F.No0.38/37/08-P&PW (A),
Dated 28-1-2013

Revision of pension of pre-2006 pensioners

The undersigned is directed to say that in pursuance of
Government’s decision on the recommendations of Sixth Central Pay
Commission, orders were issued for revision of pension/family
pensioners vide this Department’s O.M.No.38/37/08-P&PW(A), dated
1-9-2008, as amended from time to time.

2. It has been decided that the pension of pre-2006 pensioners as
revised with effect from 1-1-2006 in terms of Para. 4.1 or Para. 4.2 of the
aforesaid OM, dated 1-9-2008, as amended from time to tme, would be
further stepped up to 50% of the sum of mintmuam of pay in the pay band
and the grade pay corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale from which
the pensioner had retired, as arrived at with reference to the fitment tables
annexed to the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No.
1/1/2G08-1C, dated the 30" August, 2008. In the casc of HAG and above
scales, this will be 50% of the minimum of the pay in the revised pay scale
arrived at with reference to the fitment tables annexed to the above-referred
OM, dated 30-8-2008 of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure.

3. The normal family pension in respect of pre-2006 pensioners /
family pensioners as revised with effect from 1-1-2006 in terms of Para. 4.1
or Para. 4.2 of the aforesaid OM, dated 1-9-2008 would also be further
stepped up to 30% of the sum of minimum of pay in the pay band and the
grade pay corresponding to the pre-revised pay scale in which the Govern-
ment servant had retired, as arrived at with reference to the fitment tables
annexed to the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No.
1/1/2008-1C, dated the 30" August, 2008. In the case of HAG and above
scales, this will be 30% of the minimum of the pay in the revised pay scale
arrived at with reference to the fitment tables annexed to the above OM,
dated 30-8-2008 of Ministry of Finance (Depariment of Expenditure).

4. Arevised concordance table (Annexure) of the pre-1996, pre-2006
and post 2006 pay scales / pay bands indicating the pension / family
pension (at ordinary rates) payable under the above provisions 1s enclosed
to facilitate payment of revised pension / family pension. ‘

5. The pension so arrived at in accordance with Para. 2 above and
indicated in Column 9 of Annexure will be reduced pro rata, where the
pensioner had less than the maxinmum reguired service for full pension as

per Rule 49 ol the CCS (Pension) Rules, applicable before 1-1-2006 and in
no case it will be less than ¥ 3,500 p.m.



6.

The family pension at enhanced rates (under sub-rule (3) (a) of Rule 54

of the CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972) of pre-2006 pensmners / family
Pensioners revised with effect from 1-1-2006 in terms of Para.4.l or this
Department’s O.M.No0.1/3/2011-P&PW (E), dated 25-5- 2012, and would be
further stepped up in the following manner:

(i) Inthe case of Government servants who died while in service
before 1-1-2006 and in respect of whom enhanced family
pension is applicable from the date of approval by the Govern-
ment, i.e. 24-9-2012, the enhanced family pension will be
stepped up to 50% of the sum of minimum of pay in the pay
band and the grade pay corresponding to the pre-revised
pay scale in which the Government servant had died, as arrived

- at with reference to the fitment tables annexed to the Ministry
of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No. 1/1/2008-IC,
dated the 30® August, 2008. In the case of HAG and above
scales, this will be 50% of the minimum of the pay in the
revised pay scale arrived at with reference to the fitment tables
annexed to the above-referrcd OM, dated 30-8-2008 of
Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure.

(#i) 1Inthe case of a pensioner who retired before 1-1-2006 and in
respect of whom enhanced family pension is applicable from
the date of approval by the Government, i.e., 24-9-2012, the
enhanced family pension will be stepped up to the amount of
pension as revised in terms of Para. 2 read with Para. 5 above.
In case the pensioner has died before from the date of approval
by the Government, i.e. 24-9-2012, the pension will be revised
notionally in terms of Para. 2 read with Para. 5 above. The
amount of revised enhanced family pension will, however,
not be less than the amount of family pension at ordmary
rates as'revised in terms of Para. 3 above.

7. In case the pension consolidated pension / family pension/
enhanced family pension calculated as per Para. 4.1 of O.M. No. 38/37/08-
P&PW (A), dated 1-9-2008 is higher than the pension / family pension
calculated in the manner indicated above, the same (higher consolidated
pension / family pension) will continue to be treatcd as basic pension /
famlly pension.

8. All other conditions as given in O.M. No. 38/37/08-P&PW (A),
dated 1-9-2008, as amended from time to time shall remain unchanged.

9. These orders will take effect from the date of approval by the Govern-
ment, i.e. 24-9-2012. There will be no change in the amount of revised
pension / family pension paid during the period 1-1-2006 and 23-9-2012,

and, therefore, no arrears will be payable on account of these orders for
that period.

10. In their application to the persons belonging to the Indian Audit
and Accounts Department, these orders issue in consultation with the
Comptroller and Auditor-General of India.

11. All the Ministries / Departments are requested to bring the contents
of these orders to the notice of Controller of Accounts / Pay and Accounts
Officers and Attached and Subordinate Offices under them on a top priority
basis. All pension disbursing offices are also advised to prommently display
these orders on their notice boards for the benefit of pensioners.




